Lee County Board Of Coulity Commissioners :
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No, 20020013

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Accept a Petition VAC2001-00015 to Vacate Beach Road Plaza frontage road and adopt a Resolution setfing a
Public Hearing for 5:00 p.m.onthe _9th dayof _Aprii , 2002,

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: To allow the Beach Road Plaza property owner to locate a sign closer to Bonita Beach Road than would
be permissible with the frontage road. The sign will still meet the minimum setback requirement from Bonita Beach Road. Lee County
Department of Transportation has determined the vacation of the frontage road will not alter traffic conditions and the
easements are not necessary to accommodate any future traffic requirement.

WHAT THE ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Sets the fime and date of the Public Hearing.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: , 3. MEETING DATE:
COMMISSION DISTRICT # 3 | 04 Community Development ﬂ3 y q 079@,2
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify)
X  CONSENT X STATUTE F.S. Ch. 336 A. COMMISSIONER
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Community Development
APPEALS X ADMIN.CODE  13-8 C. DIVISI@ o Development Services
PUBLIC OTHER BY: \ == Ha’l—f—“ szfoq o1
WALK ON
TIME REQUIRED: Peter J. Eckenrode, Director

7, BACKGROUND:

The complete Petition to Vacate was submitted by Mr. Alan V. Roseman, Agent for John Kaptyn, Captain Investments, Inc.

L.LOCATION: The Beach Road Plaza frontage road is recorded in Official Record Book 2025, Pages 2684 - 2987 and Official Record
Book 2133, Pages 3105 - 3109B, in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida and being more particularly described on the attached
Exhibit “A”. The site is located at 3401 - 3431 Bonita Beach Road S.W., Bonita Springs, Florida, Section 04, Township 48 South, Range
25 East.

The County Attorney’s Office has determined the County retained the frontage road in the Interlocal Agreement executed between Lee
County and the City of Bonita Springs. Lee County’s Petition to Vacate process is the right forum and the City Attorney and Public Works
Manager issued memos stating they have no objsctions.

A replacement Access Road Easement Grant that was approved by Lee County Department of Transportation has been executed and
will be recorded in conjunction with this vacation, if approved.

Documentation pertaining to this Petition to Vacate is available for viewing at the Cffice of Lee Cares.
There are no objections to this Petition to Vacate. Staff recommends the scheduling of the Public Hearing.

Attached' fo this Blue sheet is the Petition to Vacate, the Resolution {o set the Public Hearing, the Notice of Public Hearing, and Exhibit “A”
- legal description.

g. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:
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PETITION TO VACATE

Case Number: VAC2001-00015

Petitioner(s), _Captain Investments, Inc. A Florida Corporation
requests the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant this Petition
to Vacate and states as follows: :

1. Petitioner(s) mailing address, _ 3940 Gordon Drive, Naples, FL 34102

2. In accordance with Fiorida Statute (F.S.) Cha"pter 336 and Lee County Administrative
Code (LCAC) 13-8, Petitioner desires to vacate, abandon and discontinue the public’s
interest in the right-of-way or portion of right-of-way legally described in the attached
Exhibit "A”.

3. A sketch showing the area(s) the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit "B”.

cerning the intent of this Petition will be provided in accordance with LCAC

ance with letters of review and recommendation provided by the various

Petitioner Signature

e-taln Investments, Ine.
John Kaptvn, President

Printed Name , Printed Name

SATIDEMARK DOCUMENTS\WACATIONS\13-8PET.WPD
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ExHIBIT ﬂn"
WEST BEACH ROAD PLAZA
FRONTAGE ROAD Ensmnmuw_

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF ¥ NORTHEAST 1/4 OF BECTION
4, TOWNSHIP 48 SOUTH, RANOE 25 EABT! LS COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE

ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF HAiD sfeTioN A4 AND THE CENTER LINE OF
RON1TA. BEACH ROAD N B9 46'38" K, 350.00 PREYT; THENCE LEAVING BAID
SECTYION LINE AND CENTERLINE 8 00°00'10" £, 74.00 FERT TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUE 8 op*bo'io™ ®, 40.00 FERT: THENCE

‘N 89°46'38" E, 187.62 FERT TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHWEST BAVING A RADIUS OF 15,00 FERT, THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 39°31'04" (CHORD BEARING 8 70°27'51" € FOR 10.14 FEET); THENCE
ALONG THE ARC OF -HAID CURVE HOUTHEASTERLY 10.35 FRET TO THE

BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUE OF
55_00 FEET THRU A CENTRAL ANCGLE OF 239°31704" (CHORD BEARING

8 70°27'51" B FOR 37.19 FEET): THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF BAID CURVE

AOUTHEASTERLY 37.93 FEET: THENCE N £9°46'38" E, 77.87 FEET; THENCE
N 00 05'16" W, 565.00 FEET! THENCE 8 #9°46'38" W, 310,01 FEET TO THE
‘POINT OF BEGINNING, | _

‘CONTAINING 0,32 ACRES MORE OR Ligd,
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EXHIBIT A-l

WEST BEACH ROAD PLAZA
FRONTAGE ROAD EASEMENT
SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION
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This instrument prepared by
JAMES W. ELKINS, P.A.
1000 Tamiami Trail No., #303
Naples, FL 33940
1-813-263-0910

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

M B T

DeANGELIS, husband and wife, the Grantors, in consideration of
the sum of $2,790,000.00 received from CAPTAIN INVESTMENTS, INC.,
a Florida corporation, whose Enmployer Identification Number is
59-2485407, the Grantee, of 3045 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers Beach,

Florida 33931, hereby, on this D A , 1988, sell, bar-

gain and convey in fee simple to the Grantee, and the Grantee’s
successors and assigns forever, the real property in Lee County,
Florida, together with any buildings, improvements, fixtures,
- leases and appurtenances thereto or thereon, bearing Property

Appraiser’s Parcel Identification Number 04-48-25-00~0025.0009,
and described as: _ : : :

From the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE
1/4) of S« %ion 4, Township 48 South, Range 25 East, Lee
County, Florida, run East 350 feet to the point of
beginning of the land hereby described; thence run South
660 feet; thence run East 310 feet; thence run North 660
feet to the North line of Section 4; thence run West 310
feet to the point of beginning, EXCEPTING THEREFROM the
right-of-way of the Bonita Beach Road;

and grant to the Grantee all appurtenant easement(s), if any, and
Grantors covenant and warrant, except as provided below, that a

L]

iR

v GRI C

- the time of delivery of this deed:

1. the real property is free of all encumbrances;

2. lawful seisin of and good right to convey the real
property are vested in the Grantors;

3. the real property is not homestead property as their
homesteads are 308 Turtle Hatch Road, Naples, Florida

33940 (MJZ2) and 302 Turtle Hatch Road, Naples, Florida
33940 (RPD & RAD).

The Grantors, except as provided below, hereby fully and
generally warrant the title to the real property and will defend
the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

This deed and the title ' the real property are subject to:

1. Restrictions and easements common to the subdivision,

if any, but this provisjon shall not operate to reim-
pese the same.

. v -

YT
Theniptr I
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2. Zoning and other governmental regulations affectlng the
use and occupancy of the real property.

3. Taxes and assessments for current and subsequent years.

4. 0il, gas and mineral interests of record, if any.

5. State of facts as shown on survey dated March 24, 1984,
prepared by William McAlear, P.L.S., Cert. No. 3667

6. Right~of~-Way for Bonita Beach Road as set forth in that
certain Special Warranty Deed dated March 29, 1957, re-
corded April 3, 1957, in Deed book 269, at Page 241, of
the Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

7. Access Road Easement Grant dated 3 October 1988, and
recorded at O.R. Book 2025, page 2984, Public Records
of Lee County, Florida.

8. Temporary Access and Access Frontage Rcad Agreement
dated 27 Octocber 19288, and recorded at 0O.R. Bocock 2025,
page 2988, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

e

s SRR
M T szDEMA

igned in the presence of : P

AP

Vil A~

-

A\A—é@ -l | / ,,m(,c,// C’C’”\x

- p S }/" f - RAYMOND PATRICK DeANGEEIS
\. e el

1 - g e

A[( W ft‘s’% /L/;fﬁff.[{)

ROSEANN DeANGELIS A

STATE OF F@E&_’_
COUNTY OF

I, a Notary Public duly authorized by law in the state and
county named above to take acknowledgments, hereby certify that
M. J. ZUIDEMA is known to me to be the person described in the
foregoing warranty deed as Grar*or, that the Grantor signed the
warranty deed in my presence, and that he acknowledged to me that
he executed that warranty deed.

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and State

named above this [  Algo ‘ 1988.
) Qgry Public 4
"My _Commission Expires:

{Date)

820240

9494994
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" STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF COLLIER

I, a Notary Public duly authorized by law in the state and
county named above to take acknowledgments, hereby certify that
RAYMOND PATRICK DeANGELIS and ROSEANN DeANGELIS are known tc me
to be the persons descrlbed in the foreg01ng warranty deed as

r
presence, and that they acknowledged to me that they executed
that warranty deed,.

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and State
named above this Lo N . , 1988.

' ' Noary Publld '
{Notary Seal) ~.My Tommission Expires: :

(Date}

L, W v L

hereby acknowledged. )
T

Date: '/Z/w. /2, /9L¥

For All Graaﬁseis)

zuidema.wy(mh)110888'
(c:/ws2000/wsdirt/zuidema)

LT
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_Jonathan Hrgan - Beach Road Frontage Vacation

From: Mary Ritter <mritter@bonitaspringsutilities.com>
To: "haganjg@leegov.com"™ <haganjg@leegov.com>
Date: 1/8/02 3:02PM

Subject: Beach Road Frontage Vacation

January 8, 2002

Bonita Springs Utilties does not object to the roadway being vacated as we
have separate utility easement for the utilities in that location.

Mary Ritter, Project Administrator

Bonita Springs Utilities

941-390-4811 or 800-583-1496



November 7, 2001

Ms. Sharon Umpenhour )

Q. Grady Minor & Associates

3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, FL 34134

Re: Vacation of Frontage Road Easement, West Beach Road Plaza, directly off south
side of Bonita Beach Rd., approximately two blocks west of US 41, as highlighted on
the attached sketch, Bonita Springs, Lee County, Florida

Dear Ms. Umpenhour:

Please be advised that Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. does not object to the vacation
of frontage road easement as described above and shown on the highlighted portion of the

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office,

Yours truly,

rred Pariin
General Manager
Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc.

FP/mar

- o ipen s , TALITHITY COM
0. Box 2368, Bonita Springs, F. 34133 (941) 882-0711 Toll Free (800) 5831486 Web Site Address: WWW.BONITTAUTILITY. COM
AL e 3y L . wHp e AER LA heas
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Napfes, F1, 34106-2460

November 8, 2001

Ms. Sharon Umpenhour

Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A.

3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, Florida 34134

RE: Petition to Vacate — Frontage Road — Beach Road Plaza
Section 4 Township 485 Range 23E
Lee County, Florida

Dear Ms. Umpenhour:

Sprint-Florida, Inc. has no objection to your petition to vacate the easement as described in the
attached letter.

If we can be of any further assistance, please contact me at 263-6342.

Sincerely,

%Ju\, »j ;Q(ﬁfth&,«

John T. Reynolds
Network Engineer 1 - E&C

JTRAiw
Attach.

c¢: Easement File
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Naples, Florida 34106-246%

January 3, 2001

Ms Sharon Umpenhour

Q. Grady Minor & Associatcs, P. A,
3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, Florida 34134

RE: Vacation Right-of~-Way - West Beach Road Plaza
Sec 4 Twp 488 Rng 25E

Dear Ms Umpenhour:

Regarding your correspondence dated December 26, 2000, this is to advise that Sprint-Florida,
Inc. has no objection to the conditions in your lettcr, contingent upon the following criteria:

1. All existing telephone cables must maintain a 24 inch minimum cover
after all work is complete.

2. Any conflicts which may arise as a result of your proposed construction
and existing telephone facilities, will be corrected by Sprint-Florida, Inc.
with all charges 1o be paid for by the property owner.

" 3. Any damage to telephone facilities as a result of the proposed construction
will be paid for by the property owner.

4. In the event that future maintenance operations are performed on the
telephone facilities, restoral of the casement to its original condition
will be the responsibility of the property owner.

Please be aware that there are buried telephone cables in this road right-of-way and extreme
caution should be used when working in this area. Our location service should be called 48 hours
in advance at 1-800-432-4770 for ficld location of the telephone facilities.

If you have any further questions, please call me at (941) 263-6342.

Sincerely,

. y 9 %m%—v
John T. Reynolds
Network Engineer H - E&C
JTR:ns

ec: Chron File



Comcast Cable Communications, Inc,
P.0. Box 413018
Naples, FL. 34101

(comcast

February 15, 2001

Ms. Sharon Umpenhour

Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A.
3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, Florida 34134

Re:  Vacation of a portion of right-of-way known as West Beach Road Plaza frontage,
Bonita Springs, Florida

Dear Ms, Umpenhour:
Comcast has no objection to the vacation of the right-of-way to the above referenced property.
If you have any future concerns, please feel fiee to call me at (941) 432-1801,

Sincerely,

G/éf%fxa %‘f Zﬂf/

ene Howell,
Construction Manager

EH/fh
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0; 26430 Old US 41

Bonita Springs, FL 34135
FPL 1-941-947-7362
Fax: 1-941-947-7345

1-23-01

Sharon Umpenhour

Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A.

3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, FL. 34134

RE: No Objection to Vacation

Dear Ms. Umpenhour,

~ “In'reply to your recent request, FPL Company has o objection to the vacationof a
portion of the right-of-way know as West Beach Road Plaza frontage in Bonita

Springs as shown on your plans dated September, 1984.

We will retain our rights to utilize any FPL easements for the installation of new or
upgraded electric facilities, both overhead and underground.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 941-947-7361.
Sincerely,

T

Dick Foley
Construction Services

an FPL Group Company



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Bob Janes
District One

Douglas R, St. Cerny

District Two

Ray Judah
District Three

Andrew W. Coy
District Four

John E. Albion
District Five

Donald D. Stitwell
County Manager

James G. Yaeger
Counly Altorney

Diana M. Parker

County Hearlng
Examiner

@ Recycled Paper

January 9, 2002

Alan V. Roseman

Q. Grady Minor & Assoc., P.A.
3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, FL 34134

Re:  Proposed vacation of the West Beach Road Plaza frontage road lying south of
Bonita Beach Road in Section 04, Township 48 South, Range 25 East, Lee County,
Florida. The site is located at 3401-3431 Bonita Beach Road S.W.

Dear Mr. Roseman:

This office has received your request to vacate the above referenced frontage road that is
recorded in Official Record Book 2025, Pages 2984 - 2987 and Official Record Book 2133,
Pages 3105 - 3109B, in the Public Records of Lee County Florida. The County Attorney’s
office and Lee County Department of Transportation have indicated approval of the Access
Road Easement Grant that has been executed and will be recorded in the Public Records
if the Board of County Commissioners approve the vacation of the frontage road. Based on
a review of the information provided and our subsequent research, this office has no
objection to the proposed vacation.

You and your clients should be aware, however, that the Board of County Commissioner's
approval of this petition will only extinguish the rights of the public to use the right-of-way.
Private rights of use will remain in the rights-of-way to the extent that they exist. This means
that until such time that the Petitioner is able to provide the County with a certification of fee
ownership in the area of the rights-of-way being vacated, the County will be precluded from
issuing any building permit(s) to construct any structure(s) within the area of the easement
as it presently exists, occupied or otherwise.

Sincerely,

DEFPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Development Services Division

(D) S

Peter J. Eckenrode,
Director

PJE/gh

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0388 {(841) 335-2111
Internet address http://www.lee-county.com
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

Writer's Direct Dial Number: . 479-8587. _
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{ LEE COUNTY

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA
(941) 479-8132

BOARD CF COUNTY CONMMISSIONERS Writer's Direct Dial Number:
John E. Manning
District One
Douglas R. St. Cernﬂanuary 3, 2001
District Two
Ray Judah
District Th
ot Three Sharon Umpenhour
Andrew W, Coy WY I
oot Four Q. Grac!y Minor & Assoc.
3800 Via Del Rey

John E. Albion . .
D?s!r:fct Five Bonita Sprlngs, FL. 34134
Donald D. Stilwell

County Manager

James G. Yaager

County Atomey  SUBJECT:  PETITION TO VACATE

Diana M. Parker West Beach Road Plaza
County Hearing
Fxaminer

Dear Ms. Umpenhour;

Based on the review of the documents submitted with your request, Lee County Division of
Natural Resources has no objection to that proposed.

Should you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Bradley S VanM\g\

Professional Engineer 11
Natural Resources Division

cc:  Don Blackburn, Development Services
John Fredyma, County Attorney Office
Margaret Lawson, LCDOT
Roland Ottolini, P.E., NRD

WLCPNWOADATASHAREEENBOR 008, FREMy s ABCUTRCBRAOT0AR8 53(04d ) 335-2111
Internet address http:/iwww.lee-county.com

@ Recyclsd Paper AN EQUAL QPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Writer's Direct Dial Number:

John E. Manning
District One

(941) 479-8580

May 17, 2001

Douglas R. St. Cerny

District Two

Ray Judah
District Three

Andrew W, Coy
District Four

John E. Albion
District Five

Donald D. Stitwell
Counly Manager

James G. Yaeger
Counly Attorney

Diana M. Parkar

Counly Hearing
Examiner

@ Recycled Paper

Ms. Sharon Umpenhour

Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A.
3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, FL. 34134

RE: Petition to Vacate:
Frontage Road — West Beach Road Plaza
Bonita Beach Road
Section 4, Township 48, Range 25

Dear Ms. Umpenhour:

This is a follow-up to the letter of objection written by the Department of Transportation
(DOT) dated February 16, 2001, concerning the vacation of the frontage road recorded in
official record book 2133, page 3107. DOT has reviewed the proposed replacement
frontage road easement legal description and finds it acceptable.

DOT offers no objection to the vacation of the existing frontage road and recommends
recording of the replacement easement.

Yours truly,

Lee County Department of Transportation

Scott'GilbeMdor!
Director

JK/SMG/mlb

cc: Roland Ottolini, Natural Resources Director
Don Blackburn, Development Services
Margaret Lawson, Right-of~way Supervisor
Petition to vacate file

WLCENWONDATASHARED\DOT\DOCUMENT\Petition To Vacate\2001\Frontage Road easement grant, west beach road plaza.doc

- P.0. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (941) 335-2111
Internet address http://www.lee-county.com
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Jonathan Hagan - Bonita Beach Frontane Road Vacation

Page 1

/ )

From: Joan Henry

To: Hagan, Jonathan

Date: 5/20/01 2:28PM

Subject: Bonita Beach Frontage Road Vacation
Jon,

The county is the right forum to proceed with this vacation, however, the City of Bonita Springs needs to
be notified and their comments solicited. They may have some other interest/objections. Also, do you
have an aerial for this?

Joan C. Henry

Assistant County Attorney
l.ee County Attorney's Office
jhenry@ieegov.com

Phone: 941-335-2236

FAX: 941-335-26086
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Florida Department of Transportation

JEB BUSH THOMAS F. BARRY, JR.
GOVERNOR SECRETARY =~
April 23, 2001
Sharon Umpenhour
Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A.
3800 Via Del Rey

Bonita Springs, Florida 34134

RE: Vacation of A Portion of Right of Way known as West Beach Road Plaza frontage

Dear Ms. Umpenhour:
Our staff has conducted a review of your request to vacate a portion of the existing frontage road
as referenced above and dedicate a newly configured frontage road. These same areas were

further described and referenced in your letter and highlighted maps, of April 17, 2001. Copies
of these maps and descriptions are attached

Based on this review, we offer “No Objections” to this vacation request.

Sincerely,

James W. Dunsford,
District R‘'W Administrator,
Property Management

IWDfjwd

cC: Scott Gilbertson, P.E. - Lee County
Walter McCarthy, P.E. - Lee County.
Joe Philips - FDOT
Tom Garcia - FDOT

District One-Right of Way Department-Property Management
801 North 801 S Broadway Avenue*Post Office Box 1249*Bartow, FI. 33331-1249

941)519-2413*(941)534-7168(Fax)*MS 1-66
o41) WWW.dD(t.St)EItE‘.fI.US ) @HEGYCLED PAPER
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Memorandum
from the
Bonita Springs Public Works Manager

Date: October 17, 2001

&

To: Jon Hagan, From:
Development Review Techinan Daryl C. Walk, P.E.
Lee County Community Development Public Works Manager

Re: Petition to Vacate (Lee County) 2001-00015

I have field inspected the area and reviewed a sign Relocation Plan prepared by
Q. Grady Minor and Associates. | think it would be very unlikely from an
engineering standpoint that the City of Bonita Springs would be looking to retain
any underground easements for the parcel to be vacated. | understand this
stretch of Bonita Beach Road will be resurfaced with the widening to the east;
however, no widening is scheduled to occur in this area for the foreseeable
future. | have no objections to the proposed vacation and ingress/egress
easement.

DCW/gd
Cc:  Gary A. Price, City Manager
Audrey E. Vance, City Attorney
Dianne Lynn, City Clerk
Mary Gibbs, Director, Lee County Community Development
Pete Eckenrode, Acting Director, Lee County Development Services
Joan Hendry, Assistant Lee County Attorney
Alan V. Roseman, P.E., Q.Grady Minor & Associates, P.A.

UReceptionl \Wemos\Memo to Jon Hagan 10-15-01.doc



J Memorandum
from the
Bonita Springs City Attorney

Date: October 8, 2001

To:  Daryl Walk, P.E. From: %Z//‘/*—*/

Public Works Manager Aldrey E. Vance
City Attorney

Re: Petition to Vacate (Lee County) 2001-00015
West Beach Road Plaza / 3401 Bonita Beach Road

T 9

Attached is a memorandum from Jon Hagan at Lee County. The applicant
for the vacation owns the shopping strip directly across from Publix on Bonita
Beach Road. | concur legally, since Bonita Beach Road is a County maintained

road, the vacation of the frontage road should be with Lee County. There are no,

issues from a legal standpoint. However, from an engineering standpoint, there
may be comments necessary. Please provide communication directly to John
Hagan at Lee County. If | can be of any further assistance, please let me know.

AEV/dfg
Enclosure
~cc: Gary A. Price, City Manager
‘ Dianne Lynn, City Clerk .

ary Gibbs, Director, Lee County Community Development
Pete Eckenrode, Acting Director, Lee County Development Services
Joan Hendry, Assistant Lee County Attorney
Alan V. Roseman, P.E., Grady Minor & Associates, P.A.

Without enclosure

oo

UiCity Aftorney\Memorandums\Memorandum 2001\Daryl Walk, Petition to Vacate{Lea County) 2001-00015.doc



THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Person’s Name: Q. Grady Minor & Assoc.
Address: 3800 Via Del Rey
Bonita Springs, FI. 34134

PROPERTY APPRAISERS PARCEL #
(14-48-25-B2-60025.0000

SOCIAL SECURITY #
GRANTEEF § 689.02

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING

ACCESS ROAD EASEMENT GRANT

DSO#

PROJECT NAME: Beach Road Plaza
a Florida Corprcation
THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into between Captain Investments, Inc.! 3421 Bonita
Beach Road, Unit 408, Bonita Springs, Florida 34134,

as owner, hereinafler referred to as GRANTOR; and Lee County, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE:

WITNESSETH:

1. For and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR does hereby grant to
the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement for the purpose of
providing pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress to the public upon and across
GRANTOR’S property, which easement is situated in Lee County, Florida, more
particularly described in Exhibit “A” dated December 21, 2000, attached hereto and
mncorporated herein,

2. GRANTOR, its successors, appointees and assigns, shall construct, replace, renew and
maintain a paved access road, in compliance with existing regulations, together with
necessary connections and/or other appurtenances, to be located on, across and through the
above described property and shall replace or repair said road when necessary and trim and
remove roots, shrubs, bushes and plants which affect the operation of this said access road.

Page 1 of 3
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3. GRANTOR covenant to and with GRANTEE that subject to existing easements, if any, for
highways or roads, railroads, laterals, ditches, pipelines and electrical transmission or
distnibution lines and telephone and telegraph lines covering the land herein described,
GRANTOR is fawfully seized and possessed of said lands, having good and lawful right
and power to sell and convey them and that they are free and clear of all mortgages, liens,
easements and encumbrances except those of record; and GRANTOR will forever warrant
and defend the title and terms to this said easement and the quiet possession thereof against
the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

4, The easement, rights and privileges granted herein are nonexclusive and GRANTOR
reserves and retains the right to convey similar rights and easements to such other persons as
GRANTOR may deem proper. GRANTOR also retains, reserves and shall continue to
enjoy use of the surface of such property for any and all purposes which do not nterfere
with and prevent the use by GRANTEE of the within easement, including the right to build
and use the surface of the driveways, alleys, walks gardens, lawns, planting or parking areas
and other like uses.

5. The instrument shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of, the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto,

The easement herein granted shall be perpetual.

N —
SIGNED this 7 g day of R Tt 002 1n the presence of’
Cé e ﬁ; /4 {Q het o ' tain investment. Incomorated/. ablorida lory? rafym
Wrtness John Kaptyn, President
Janets Lard Grantor
“Witness Grantor
Cheocr T PoeTreceE
STATE OF FLORIDA )
)
COUNTY OF LEE )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid
and in the County aforesaid to take oaths, personally appeared John Kaptyn Who is personally well
know to me or who has produced ()Q(‘Jan““q E(no o As identification and
who did take an oath that he is the person describéd in and who executed the foregoing instrument
and he acknowledged before me that he executed the same as president of Captain Investments,
Incorporated.

FAOBBRPLAZASIADDRL040.DOC BRP



Page 2 of 3
WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this 2 g—-‘&-\ day
of LA eV L/ , 2002,

My Commission Expires:
Sk Alan V. Rowenan
3 ;1 Cummtssion # 0 853959

Notary Public
SEAL
Approved and accepted for and on behalf of Lee County, Florida, this day
of . 2002.
ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CHARLIES GREEN, CLERK OF LEE COUNTY, FLORDIA
By: By:
Deputy Clerk Chairman

CLERK’S SEAL APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

County Attorney’s Office

Page 3 of 3
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" OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY =

- DaTE:  October 4; 2001

1

To:  Scott Gilbertson, Director FROM: M
Vo .
Department of Transportation : S 'Jso\aj{ C:Henry Q S
Assistant County Attorney

RE: Frontage Road - West Beach Road Plaza

Attached for your review and comments is an Access Road Easement Grant from Captain
Investments, Inc. to Lee County. This is to replace the frontage road for which the county has a
pending Petition to Vacate. Please review the Easement Grant and legal description and forward
your comments to me.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

JCH/bas
Attachment

cc:  Jon Hagan, Development Review Technician
Margaret Lawson, Right-of-Way Supervisor

SALUMeh\dehmemo\Frontage Rd W Beach Rd Plaza-Gilbartson.wpd
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Q. GrADY MINOR & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Civil Engineers = Land Surveyors « Planners

QUGRADYMINOR PE- " (. 1 2t Lk

""" MARK W-MINOR, PE."

C. DEAN'SMITH, P.E.
DAVID W. SCHMITT, P.E.
MICHAEL]. DELATE, P.E.
BLAIR A. FOLEY, P.E.

September 19, 2001

Mr. Jon Hagen

Lee County Development Services
P.0O.Box 398

Fort Myers, FL. 33902-0398

RE:  Petition to Vacate: Frontage Road - West Beach Road Plaza
Section 4, Township 48, Range 25

Dear Mr. Hagen:

0D, WAYNE ARNOLD, ALGE. 5,
"~ ERIC V.SANDOVAL, PSM." -~

THOMAS CHERNESKY, P.5.M.
ALANV. ROSEMAN

Enclosed please find an original “Access Road Easement Grant” along with an original
“Subordination of Encumbrance” for the proposed access easement to be recorded in place of the
existing easements {Official Record Book 2025, Page 2984 and Official Record Book 2095, Page

0841) which are to be vacated.

Please proceed with vacation process and call if you require additional items.

Very truly yours,

i —

Alan V. Roseman

AVR;jw
Enclosure

cc:  John Kaptyn

FAOBBRPAVRUHI0917.doc

BRPV

(941) 947-1144 = FAX (941) 947-0375 = E-Mail: engineering@gradyminor.com

3800 Via Del Rey = Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
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Eee -52]THIS II\ISTRUMENT PRE‘.PARED BY ;:f-? Sk TR

| rPerson s Name Q Grady Mmor & Assoc.
'Address: 3800 Via Del Rey - ~ :
' Bonita Springs, FL 34134

PROPERTY APPRAISERS PARCEL #
04-48-25-B2-00025.0000

SOCIAL SECURITY # n
GRANTEEF S 689.02 i

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING

ACCESS ROAD EASEMENT GRANT

DSO #

PROJECT NAME: Beach Road Plaza

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into between Captain Investments, Inc., 3421 Bonita
Beach Road, Unit 408, Bonita Springs, Florida 34134.

¥ rele

as owner(x), heremaﬁexf‘\to as GRANTOR(S), and Lee County, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, hereinafter referred to asGRANTEE:

WITNESSETH: '
1. For and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged GRANTOR-does hereby grant to
the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, a perpe variabl wide permanent

easement for the purpose of providing pedestrian and vehiculat ingress and egress to the
public upon and across GRANTOR’S property, which easement is situated in Lee County,
Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” dated December 21, 2000, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

2. GRANTOR, its successors, appointees and assigns, shall construct, replace, renew and
maintain a paved access road, in compliance with existing regulations, together with
necessary connections and/or other appurtenances, to be located on, across and through the
above described property and shall replace or repair said road when necessary and trim and
remove roots, shrubs, bushes and plants which affect the operation of this said access road.

Page 1 of 3
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R 3. "':'.r-'GRANTORgcovenanbto and with GRANTEE. that subject to-existing easements if any, "

for highways or roads, railroads, laterals, ditches, plpelmes and electrical transmission or
distribution hn;s and telephone and telegraph lines covering the land herein described,
GRANTOR&are lawfully seized and possessed of said lands, having good and lawful right
and power to sell and convey them and that they are free and clear of all mortgages, liens,
easements and encumbrances except those of record; and GRANTORK will forever warrant
and defend the title and terms to this said easement and the quiet possession thereof against
the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

4, The easement, rights and privileges granted herein are nonexclusive and GRANTQR
reserves and retains the right to convey similar rights and easements to such other persons as
GRANTOR may deem proper. GRANTOR also retains, reserves and shall continue to
enjoy use of the surface of such property for any and all purposes which do not interfere
with and prevent the use by GRANTEE of the within easement, including the right to build

and use the surface of the driveways, alleys, walks gardens, lawns, planting or parking areas
and other like uses,

5. The instrument shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of, the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

The easement herein granted shall be perpetual.

SIGNED this 02, 7#1 day of /4) uJo' TAY d/ , 2001 in the presence of :

f)*NV\-\r M 7- - n L ments , Lic

no
Lam ‘/ Winess ' Grantor
ﬁ ' I3 Ap John Kaptyn, Pre rden’f

\ (ene. D Q. //

Witness ’ ) +~ Grantor

R OEREORIE )
‘-Dao\an oF oumﬁ\o )
COUNTYCOELEE- )

7 Provinct
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this daiﬂteefore me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid

personally appeared _ Johw_Ka gi}m

Who is personally well know to me,ex=whe-has-produeed
Asidentifieation and who did (didnet) take an oath that hefshe/they is/are the personés) described in

and who executed the foregoing instrument and heshelthes: acknowledged before me that
he/shefthey executed the same.as President o Cepfaia Tuo estmesk, Luc. (-

- HHRe--=OR Y- 8o tesRg t take

Page 2 0f3

FAJOB\BRPLAZA\AVR\DDR-0(40.D0C ' , ) BRP



o : Co\ﬂ.“'Y Provnte T '
o WITNESS my hand and official seal in the Ecumy and. Statr:last aforesmd ﬂns AT+ day:
of Ay 4 ast - 2001 T

My Commission ExpiresDoes Not Expine

Approved and accepted for and on behalf of Lee County, Florida, this ___day

of , 2001.
ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CHARLIES GREEN, CLERK OF LEE COUNTY, FLORDIA
By: By:
Deputy Clerk Chairman

CLERK’S SEAL . ' APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

County Attorney’s Office

Page3of 3

FNOBBRPLAZAAVRADDR-0040.D0C . BRP



Legal Description
An Ingress/Egress Easement

A parcel of land lying In the Northeoat Quarter
of Saction 4, Townahlp 48 South, Range 25 Ecst, Les
County. Florida, belng more particulerly descrived as follows

Commange ot the Northweat Comer of the Northecat Querter
of Secilon 4, Township 48 South, Range 25 Eaet, Lea County,
Florida: Thence run N B8'46'38"E along the Nerth llne of the
Northeast Quarier of sald Sectlon 4 for o distonce of

350.00 fest; Thence run § 0000"0" E for o distance of 73.35
fost to the Emhﬁpnﬁw of the parcel of lend hereln
described; Thence runN B¥'2420°E for o diatonce of 20,18
feet; Thence run § 8245'52" E for ¢ distanca of 41,50 feci;
Thence run N BE'S7'55" E for ¢ distance of 134.87 feat;
Thence run S 6147°30°E for o diatence of 35.57 fasl: Thance
run N.BB' §7' 55" E for o dlatonce of 7.14 fset: Thence run
run N.58' 34' 28" E for o distancs of 24.71 fest; Thence run
N.OG* 00' 43° W for o dlatance of 14.24 feet; Thence run
N.B8" 48' 38" E for o distance of 54.29 feet; Thence run
S.00° 05' 18" W for o distence of 48.73 feet; Thence run
£.88" 30" 24" W for o distonce of 82,88 feet; Thance run
N.72° 34* 13" W for a distonce of 61.55 fest; Thence run
5.88" 57' 55°W for o dlstance of 108.45 fest; Thence run

N B245'52" W for o diatancs of 41.58 fest; Thence run

5 BU24'28" W for a distonce of 18,84 fest: Theace run

N 00'0010" W for o distance of 20.00 to the Foint of Beglanin
of the parcel of [and descrived hersln, contsining B, aqlidre
faet, more or [ess.

Bearingz ahown herson refer to the North Llne of the Northwest
Quarter of Secilon 4, Townshlp 48 South, Ronge 25 Ecost, Lea
County, Florlde, as belng N 89'48'38" E.

Thle property Is mubject to easements, «Euﬁ.ﬁmoa. end/or
restrictiona of record.

Q. Grady Minor & Assoclatos, P.A..
siNep B—-j0-0 |

GV G

Erle V. Sandoval : State of Florida

_ BON! m.m. %m.mxmnm% ROAD
E & 's »
y N B E SB0.00 M R LRE UF FE MATEAST 4 OF SCTTCH 4
hno 0& mw
WRHIEST CONR OF i
umrﬁunkﬂ.ﬂ;q
bt SR il A ) 1§ P P S —— .I< 7
/Sl g
* P.0.5, N L \a ~d 15 s m.
oy INGRESS / EGRESS
| E EASEMENT
B,27% SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS
S e T
4] 3 100
SCALE: 1* = 100" 210"
WEST BEACH PLAZA
]
LINE TABLE m
LU ..z 8924'29° F 2019’ m
. L2 S&21552°E  41.50' . b
£ LI N BBS7Ss" F 134.67
% L& SEIZNE 3587
L5 N 588" F 2471
18 N OGO W 1424
L7 NEWBE 5429
L8 S 000516 E 873
19 §833024" W azgs'
1o NZ233'W 6155
i1 5 B88755" W 108, 45°
Li2 N &S5 W 458"
13 S892429" W 1594°
L4 Noowitw 2000
L5 N 839755 E 714
. LEGEND -
JO0 T PONT O cOMENGENT —_— 4, 0. GRADY NINOR AND ASSOCIATES, P.A
CR CONTY ROAD AP AR CIVI. INCDIEERS » LAMD SUEVEYORS » FLODOERS
‘A REVISE EASEMENT 8/10/01  }¥dm: _cia y &% ey
. % THIS IS NOT A SURVEY * il PAGHE 1 (041) 4T-I00E AT 1 (W) 840N
FCELE: 1" = 100 CERTIFIATE OF AUTHCRIZATION NUNDME 1N kint

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH

FEST BEACH PLAZA
SECTION 4, TONNSHIP 48 SOUTH, RANCE 35 EAST

05 Rullrse A

LiTE: AUGUST, 2001 DHAYING § B—-2008~4
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MEMO /FAX

FROM: Alan V. Roseman
aEe -@ A - - .-'/p ~ ﬁ. -~
Fa T ARG oo oo, ame—mn & RO s o= == = e ——
s S8PLELS L LETTSAx e

REMARKS: £ 41 ¢ aau, ate .
COHNCEA NN b VRLOTI oM o = FROMTEBGE Ko oo
e d 2 im0 B

ERfE MIEINT rom Pofadidms 6 Mors mis
72 P

FLAN Ba@rwatew (G Aeid QonRo oeva
Jobhn Hegena Doy svbmidtal.

HOFPAGES: | 5

3800 Via Del Rey
Bonita Springs. Florids 347134
(941) 947-1144 ® Fax (941) 2470375
E-Medl: cnrfmeerinm®erademinorenm
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Q. GRADY MINOR & ASSOCIATEE, DA,

4

—_——- - - - - -

ALAN ¥, ROBERMAN
RGBT Y. THIMMES 8 10 B
tmi b T o FEE R W Ny § B [

TOM CHERNESKY, P.SM,

DAYID W, SCHMITT, P.£.

March 9, 199¢

Mr, Walter I, MeCarthy. PFE Tirectar
Lee County Department of Community Development

| oo VRPN, IS . JEGIE SR, W S

P.O. Box 398

B BMwrome TIT 'Xﬂm ng{;ng

RE: Beach Road Plaza, 3421 Bonita Beach Road SW, Bonita Springs, Lee County, Florida

Dear Walter:

I represent the owner of Beach Road Plaza. Beach Road Plaza received a development order
Me. 22684 & 1984 under G imsie Fuldcams Diaza. Ao ik WS, & TIOTHAEC TG4G was

required along this portion of Boniia Beach Road and the developer provided that frontage road.

In 1998, Flex Bon Plaza was developed immediately to the west of Beach Road Plaza. They
connected fo the Beach Road Plaza frontage road but did pot provide a frontage road through
their property. They have parking directly on their driveway and their plaza sign is located
approximately 157 setback from the south right-of-way line of Bonita Beach Road. The plaza
sign for Beach Road Plaza is jocated 55° back from the right-of-way of Bonita Beach Rozd to
accominodaie the 40° frontage road.

Traffic accessing the Flex Bon Plaza uses the frontage road across Beach Road Plaza property.
I questioned Saced Kazemi of Lee County DOT about this and asked who is going 10 maintain
the fromage road since people are using it other than Beach Road Plara customers, Saeed said
that the frontage road was private and the tesponsibility was with the owner of the land which
would be the owner of Beach Road Plaza. He asked if there was an agreement between the two
property owners since Fiex Bon Plaza was allowed to connect io the frontage toad of Beach
Road Plaza. [ said no, the owner of Beach Road Plaza was pot contacted abowt the roadway
connection. Saeed thought that the Beach Road Plaza property owner should have been
contacied and an agreetnent should have been made regarding operation and maintenance of e
shared frontage road.

(941) 947-1144 = FAX (941) 9470375 » B-Mail: QGMA®@aoLcom
3800 Via Del Rey = Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
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RE. Beach Road Plaza. 3421 Bomita Beach Road SW, Bonita Springs, Les County, Florida
March 9, 1999

[ERP

Smce fromage roads are no Zonger 3 r@quremem along this scefion of Bonita Beach Road, [
LiES i RLOW B you would vacaic this fromtage road within the Beach Boad Plazs
property. This would allow the Beach Road Plaza property owner 10 locate his sign widhin 15
of the Bonita Resch Road righi-of-way the same as Flex Bon Plaza. It would aiso allow him
to Teauest an agreement with the Flex Bon Plaza. propenty owners regarding operation. and
mzintenance of the frontage road which they share. I they are not willing to enter into an
agrecment, the owner of Besch Road Plaza might block their access.

Thank you for your attention to this.
Very tuly yours,

Il

Nk NP
Q. Grady Minozr, P.E.

QGM:jw

e Captain Investments, Inc.

mRRR
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MEMORANDUM

= mS E ESIT

DeparTiENT OF
CompuNiTY DEVELOPMENT
DeveLopMeErT Services Division

DaTE: March 23, 1999

el A
S LA e B OREAf N medl,, O L0 [ L A el
o o T ) . : = R i - A E e s
W W Ceye TETTEY | RdT R o T '! e Sl

Dhraciar, Dieveionment Robert G. Rentz, F.E. {
Services Levelopment Review ’
' Enoineer

RE: Beach Read Plaza (f k.2 Zuidema Plaza)
D.O. #R84.08.028 Q0N

As requesied | have researched the issues raised in Q. Grady Minor letter of March 09,
1929 regarding the fronlage road on the referenced profect and access provision
thirough the adjoining proiect known as Flex Bon Plaza, D.0Q. #97-03-282.00D. | will
address the issues in the order in which they were wiilten.

it is true that people other than customers of the Beach Road Plaza can use the frontage
road. However, people other than custorners of the Flex Bon Plaza can also travel
through that site, via the ingressfegress easemsnt.

1 agree with Saeed Kazemi thai the frontage road maintenance responsibility ies with the
owner of the Beach Road Plaza.

The owner of the Beach Road Plaza would have been notified of plans for the Flex Bon
Plaza during the CPD zoning, since the LDC requires that all property owners within 375
feet of the property are fo be notified. Through that notification process the Beach Road
Plaza owner would have had the opporturity to know what was proposed for the Flex
Bon Plaza. However, | don't agree with Saeed that there should have been an agreement
between the property owners regarding operafion and maintenance of the shared
frontage road. The access through the Flex Bon Plaza was simply the continuation of an
existing frontage road and, as previously stated, each property owner is respansible for
maintenance of the pestion of the frontage road that is on his property.

L g
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Walter J. M«:Gar&!ﬂy, P.E.

B Hmawsnlen “FE A LRI

RE: Beach Road Plaza D.O. #84-08-026.00D

It is frue that there is no longer a frontage road requ:r@mem along Bonita Beach Road.

Although access acrogs and between the hwo proiocis stilf neads o be maelntsingd st
foresee any problem with vacating the 40-foot frontage easement across the referenced
propasty, with the condition that it be replaced with a minimum 24-foot wide non-
exclusive ingressfegress easemant, similar to the Flex Bon Plaza. This wouid provide

adequate access while allowing some flexibility in parking, sign placement, setbacks, eic.

The easement across the Beach Road Plaza was dedicated as a perpetual permanent
easement to provide access to the public. Therefore, { don’t believe the owner of the
Beach Road Plaza can legally block access through the easement.

If you need anything eise please let me know.

attachments: ACCESS ROAD EASEMENT GRANT.
AGREEMENT
TEMPORARY ACCESS ANDACCESS FRUNTAGE ROAD AGREEMENT
Q. Grady Minor's ietter of March 09, 1999

BEGR.
HARITERSRENTZRGBCHRDPLAZA
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. GRADY MINOR, P.E.
4209 G MITNOR PR,

C. DEANSMITH, FE
DAVID W. SCHMITT, P.E

March 9. 1999

e
Mr. Walter J. McCarthy, P.E., Director e 2 =
- Lee County Department of Comgnuznity Developmenr = N i
Dievelopment Services Division 250 4
P.O. Box 398 : =

Fort Myers, FL. 33902-0398

RE: Beach Road Plaza, 3421 Bonita Beach Road SW, Bonita Springs, Lee County, Florida

Dicar Walter:

I represent the owner of Beach Road Plaza. Beach Road Plaza received a development order
(No. 8-26-84) in 1984 under the name Zuidema Plaza. At that time, a frontage road was
required along this portion of Bonita Beach Road and the developer provided that frontage road.

fn 1998, Flex Bon Plaza was developed immediately to the west of Beach Road Plaza. They
cornected 1o the Beach Road Plaza frontage road but did not provide a frontage road through
their property. They have parking directly on their driveway and their plaza sign is located
approximately 15” setback from the south right-of-way Jine of Bonita Beach Road. The plaza

sign for Beach Road Plaza is located 55 back from the right-of-way of Bonita Beach Road to
accommeodare the 40° fronsage read.

Traffic accessing the Flex Bon Plaxza uses the frontage road across Beach Road Plaza property.
1 questioned Saced Kazemi of Lee County DOT about this and asked whe is going to mainfain
the frontage road sitiC&people are using it other rhan Beach Road Plaza custome Saced said
that ¢he frontage road was private and the responsibility was with the owner of the jand which
would be the owner of Beach Road Plaza. He asked if there was an agreement between the two
property owners since Flex Bon Plaza was allowed (o conneet 1o the frontage road of Beach
Road Plaza. 1 said no, the owner of Beach Road Plaza was nor contacied about the roadway
connection. 2 Saced thought that the Beach Road Plaza property owner should bave been

contacted and an agreement should have been made regarding operation and maintenance of the
shared frontage road.

(941} 947-1144 = FAX (941) 947-0375 = E-Mail: QGMARaol.com

T W Thal Poay a Beaniva Secinee Blerida 24134
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Mc. Walter J. McCarthy, P.E., Director

2T Beseh Bosd Dlasa 3491 Ramita Resch Bond SW. Ponita Sorings. Tee County, Florida
March 9, 1999

Toa, v

= .‘;’P}t; Sy

ﬁiﬂm frontage roads are no langer a requirement afong this section of Bonita Beach Road, 1
would like to know if you would vacate this froniage road within the Beach Foad Plars
property. This would allow the Reach Road Flaza property owner o locate his sign within 15°
of the Bonitz Beach Road right-of-way the same as Flex Bon Plaza. it would also allow him
to request an agreement with the Flex Bon Plaza property owners regarding operation and
maintenance of the frontage road which they shareSIf they are not willing to enter into an
agreement, the owner of Beach Road Plaza might block their access.

Thank you for your attention to this.

Vegy truly vours,

N~

Q. Grady Minor, P.E.
QGM:jw

cc:  Captain Investments, Inc.

F:BRP
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Q. GRADY MINOR & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Gy S8 g _:._-u- S xf'_-.-nn e oo B WAl ome o e

38@() Via D@l Rey

i) Sl 2ATRA
Bonits ‘Jiﬁﬁ,ﬁ%v‘ Floride 34124

(941) 947-1144 & Fax (941) 947-0375
E-Mail: QGMA@aol.com

N i 6 ReaRE S IRER

FAX MESSAGE

Spri 8, 1999

Walter McCarthy

Q. Gurady Minox

Beach Road Plaza, Bonita Springs

Hlave you had a chance fo review our leiter regarding the froniage road at
West Beach Road Plazs? Asy response?

# OF PAGES (INCLUDING THIS SHEET): 2

FRRY
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SOUTHWEST FLORiDA 4798585
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Writer's Ditect Digl Number,
Jobn E, Manging

Diatrdet Qne

Douglas R 5t Cem

parc s MNay 11, 1999

Ry Judah

Dimirtat Thrae

Andrw W, Coy

Digiriet Boar M?" Q gf;"’jdt; !‘ e Q E

John E, Albf

Disgiar Flvgcﬂ ?mﬁrfg z ﬂtf;?gg& Am@teg

Donald D. Stwell v Y

County Manager Bonita Springs, Fl. 33923

James G. Yaager P =

Caunty Attomey Re: Beach Road FPlaza, Bonita Springs

Dizng M, Parker

County Hesring Dear Mr. Minor:

Eramibary

Accept my apology for not responding on this matier sooner. | was
absolutely sure that | had respondad only io find that 1 was absolutely wreng,

Attached is a copy of 2 memo from Bob Rentz which summarized our
position on the matter. We beliove that vacaling the frontage road and
substituting an ingress egress easement will satisfy cur mutual cbjectives.
Pleage advigs if wo can assist your further. Again, somry for the delay.

Sincerely,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Deavelopment Services Division

Walter J. McCarthy, P.E. \l
Diractor

WiMfph

Altachment. Rentz memorandum dated 37/23/99 wiaitachments
ce: D.O. File #84.08-026.00D

HAWRITERSWMCCARTW.ADeschRtand Plazs it wixd

P.O. Box 398, Fort Mywars, Florida 33902-0388 (941) 335-2714
Intemet address hitp:/fwww. lee-County. com
@ Pacycied Peper AN EQUAL OPPQRTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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ALAN V. ROSEMAN

E,g;n:qu ,f’f?f?,g’? B BOBERT W THIMNES a F P,
o iR B R, E.- BRI V. BANDOVAL PEM.
. ORAN SWETEL P. THOMAS CHERNESKY, P.5.M,

DAVID W. SCHMITT, P.E.

May 14, 1999

Mr. John Kapoyn

Captain Investtments

600 Highwsy 7 East

Suite 101

Richmond Hill, Ontaric CANADA 14k B2

RE: DBonpita Road Plaza, Bonita Sprinigs, Lee County, Florida
Dear John: |

I'm enclosing a leiter fiai we received from Walter J. McCanthy of Lee County Development
Services regarding your froptage road at Bonita Road Plaza. D'l be glad to discuss this with you
after you have read it. Perhaps the mext thne tbat you are in own, we can meet and have a
drawing in front of us to discuss what advamage, if any, you would have if you vacated the
frontage road and substituted an ingress/egress easement.

Vs:»:ty ouly yours,

QGM:jw

Enclosure

FRBREP

(241) 947-1144 » FAX (941) 947-0375 ® E-Mail: QGMA@sol.com
3800 Vi Del Rey = Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
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Q. GRADY MINOR & ASSOCIATES P A
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Q GRADY MINOR, £-£, ROBERT W, THINNES, ALCF.
MARK W. MINOR, P.E. ERIC V. SANDOVAL, PSM.
C DEAN SMTTLL e THOWMAS CGIERNESKY, T.5.M.

DAVID W, SCHMITT, I.E.

July 19, 1999

M,r John Kaptyn

o Tovorsron mfamy o
wapwua BER Y e LA R A BA oy

600 Highway #7 East
Suite 101
Richmond Hill, Ontaric CANADA 4B 1R2

RE: Reach Road Plaza Access Road
Bear John:

I finally spoke to Don Blackbum of Lee County Development Services zbout your access road
and the fact that the Flex Bon Plaza customers use it much more than any of your cusiomers use
cheir driveway. [ told Don that we had asked the owner of Flex Bon Plaza to share in
mainrepance responsibilities for this accessway. [ also mentioned that we wanted Hidden Beach
Stomge to share in maintenance also. I asked Don if there were any similar situations in Lee
County that he was aware of that had maintenance agreements and if the County would help
enforce a maintenance agresment.

Don said he was not aware of zoy sitvations where Lee County bad been involved with
maintenance agreements. He said there were probably some private agreements out there but
he wasn’t aware of where they were. He said that it was a private matter between the owners
of the parcels and that Lee County would not get involved with the maintenance agreement.

I asked what would happen if po one maintained the access road across Beach Rosd Plaza
property. He said that if the standard of the accessway deteriorated 10 a point where it was 2
nuisance. he would issue a citation tw the owner of Beach Road Plaza for a nuisance and reguire
that the owiter of thai property repair the accessway.

I told hum that didn’t seem fair and he agreed thar it didu’t seem fair but that was what the
County’s position would be.

(941) 3471144 @ FAX {941} $47-0375 s E-Mail: QGMA®@aol.com
3800 Via Del Rey = Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
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Mr. John Kaptyn
BE:  RBeoch Zred Tlara acrsan Boad

July 19, 1999

Daze 7

it seems that your best strategy would be o comtimue 1o megotiate with the owner of Flex Bon
Piaza for a maintenance agresment and if you are interested. use bis need of addirions? anrlbing
as your leverage 1o get the mainicnauce agreement that you want and possibly other concessions.

Very truly yours,
(ﬁ\ .,f'm} fﬁVL‘\:
(;,./{(._,/E ¢’

Q. Grady Minor

QGM:jw

Fulen Fred DePitro

FBRP
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Q. GRADY MINOR & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Civil Engineers @ Land Sugveyors ® Flanners

Q, GHADY MINOR. P.E, P WAYNE ARNCLD, Ao p
MARK W, MINOR,. PE. BRICY Sahmwifay poay
S BIRAAS TR RE L F B IFUMAS CRERNESR Y, P.5.M,
DAVID W. SCHMITY, P.E. a:;LAgi;f. A

MICHAEL T DELATE, O E

L g B

March 12, 200!

Ms. Margaret Lawson

Lec Conney Disnartmeny of Teenomnetarian

P.O. Box 398 o
Fort Myers, FI. 33902-0398

RE:  Vacation of Existing Frontage Road Easement, West Beach Pliza, Bonita Springs,
Lee County, Florida

Dear Margaret:

I'm enclosing a copy of the legal description and sketch for the ingress/egress easement that we will
grant back to Lee County after the existing fiontage road cascment is vacated. When you vigit the
site, I'm sure you will find that all of your facilities are within this proposed casement because this
eacompasses the asphalt paving.

¥f this meets with your approval, plesse give us a letter of no objection to vacating the existing
recorded frontage road easement. Thasok you,

QGMjw

Enclosure

FNOBBEACHWATQGMMLI0312.00C BRPY

(941) %47-1144 © FAX (541) 547-0375 » E-Mail: engineering@gradymi
: YIRINOT.com
3800 Via Diel Rey » Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
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. GRADY MINOR & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Civil Engineers ¢ Land Surveyors # Plannery
Q. CRADY MINOR, PE 0. WAYNE AZNOLD, ALCE
MARK W. MINOR. P.E. BRIC Y, g,agm-.mz B
L. B GwilEEE FE THOMAF CHESEITE, Fasps

DAVID W. SCHMITT, P.2. ALAN V. ROSEM AN

February 27, 2001

Ms. Margaret Lawson -

Lee County Deparunent of Transporiation
P.0.Box 398

Fort Myers. FL 33902-0328

RE: Vacstion of Existing Fronisge Road Easements, West Beach Plaze, Bonita Springs,
Lee Coumty, Flogida

Dear Margaret:

Thaok you for meeting with me oa Friday to discuss our request to vacate the existing frontage road
caserpents af the West Beack Plage property. You informed me that you bave traffic loop detectors
within the existing asphalt. I told you that we were going to grant an casement back to the public
for all of the asphalt areas within the existing fromage road casement of West Beach Plazs as the
tiree of submittal of varimnce request. This will protect your traflic loop deteciors.

The reason we are vacating the pervious aneas of the existing easement is so the owner can relocate
his sign from the sowth side of the frontage road to the arca berween the fromtage road and the
Boniie Beach mad dght-of-way.

E wmild aprecate it if you could prepare and send us a letier of no objection based on this
anding. Thaak you for yous help with this.

VEW mﬁy youms,

Aia,n V. Rosemman

AVRw

FOBBEACHWAYIML 10227. D0 BEPY

{941} 947-1144 = FAX (241) 5470875 = B-Mail: engineering@gradyminot.com
3800 Via Del Rey = Bonita Springy, Florida ug:



i i ACCESS ROAD EASEMENT GRANT

L /’/ .
v 2 i
s . : D.5.0. #_£8-27-84 o
W 2
‘ S : Project Name: ™
o £ :
Ly <541592 _ _ <
-/ N Zuidema Plaza no
Ry A J}: o ' [y
A\ |
S T _ _
<7 THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into between _M.J. Zuidema
308 Turtle Hatch Road, Naples, FL 33940 and Raymond P. DeAngelis
and Roseann DeAngelis, 302 Turtle Hatch Road, Naples, FL 33940
(address;

: ' _ S o
as owner(s), hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR(S): and Lee op ]
. _ ™~
- County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, gg
hereinafter referrsd to as GRANTEE: +

WITNESSETH:
1. For and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars

($10. OO)Iand other qood and valuable consideration, receipt of

which 15;

¥

GRANTEE..

ereby acknowledged GRARTOR does hereby grant to the

& aucbeso:s and assigns. a pezpetual 40 _ foot -

wide peznanent easenent for* the purpose of prov1d1ng pedestrlan

:P

and veh1g ar

Unq:ess and eg:as \to the public upon and across

iﬁ: Exhlblt upw

.u§ dated October 3,.31988 . 'atgached 'hg:eto and 1nc9:pozated'

e S R L TR

hecein. Lé e b

o g Nl Sl o .
2. GRANTOR. its successors, appointees .and assigns, shall

[ - TP

construct, replace, renew, and maintain a paved access road, in

@ RECORD VIRIiED . €}

compliance with existing regulations, together with necessary
connections, and/or cther appurtenances, to be located on,
across and through the above desc:ibed property and shall
replace or repair said road when necessary. and trim and rem&vé
roots, sh:ubs, bushes and plants which affect the operation cf

] .thia said accees road.

3. GRANTORS convenant to and with GRANTEE that sub]ect to

existing easements, if any, for public hxghways or rcads.

i

- 201




railrocads, laterals, ditches, pipelines and electrical
transmission or distribution lines and telephone and telegraph
lines covering the land herein described, GRANTOR3 are lawfully
seized and possessed of said lands, having good and lawful
right and power to sell and convey them, and that they are free

and clear of all mortgages, liens, easements anhd encumbrance

except those of record; and GRANTORS wiil forever warrant and
defend the title and terms to this said sasement and the quiet
possession thereof against the lawful claima and demands of all
persons whomsoever.

4. The easement, rights, and privileges géanted herein are
nonexclusive, and GRANTOR reserves and retains the right to
convey similar rights and easemente to such other persons as
GRANTOR maY deem proper. GRANTOR also retains, reserves, and

shall continue to enjoy use of the surface ©of such property for

any and“ail pu:poses which do not 1nte:£e:e with and prevent
f

the use by GRANTEE ot the with1n easement. includ1ng the right

to bu1ld*and unc :he surtace of the herein granted easement fo:

d:zveways. alleys, walks,

1nd1ng on. and shall inure to

the bene!ié% ?fadmlnistrato:s,

‘o2, the executors,

successoré@ﬁiﬁdéaiiiansfbtfihespattietheretQa

The easement herein granted shall be perpetual

3
3
s
H
2
L
3
i

E:
«
]
o
=
=
=
b=
"
E
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=
—
£
k]

v
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thls 1nstrument is executed thxs ‘3

day of OeTormae, 19 Y.

Soegtesdig W e an

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
In the Presence of!

S Witness R G

.Qaa

;?7’%7“//;£7Cc?é;;‘f£¢

Gfantdi

N . Y. . l-
- A . S R !
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STATE OF Fere R oA <
-~ N
COUNTY OF L <&& :
o
Ravnono B D& Awceus ~
Rosemnnl D& ANesc1s & o
Before me personally appeared M. T, ZoipErmp
known to me to be the person(s) described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to and before me
that . T WEY executed said instrument
for the purposes therein expressed. g
no
_ .-.)\ g
WITNESS my . hand and official seal this ’% ay peg
of Oecveman ., aD. 195%
Notary Publlc . .
My cOmmis‘_’ﬁion B LA
: SEAL -
Wy C?lmiglu;w; £ Aty :a’r‘igg; TR
2
a
= \
— N i
T o I
.E 8 T
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g2
2£3 | |
; é' . THIS EASEMENT DOCUMENT. WAS PREFARED BY THE_ GRANTOR AND LEGAL
= '
§ § DESCRIPT1ON PREPARED BY THE GRANTOR AS DESCRIBED. AND ATTESTED
§-E TO.
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PR Q. GRADY MINOR AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.
' CIVIL ENGINEERS

TELEPHONE
BONITA SPRINGS (813) 947-1144

Q. GRADY MINOR, PE.
NAPLES AND FT. MYERS

ALAN V. ROSEvWAN o
. TOLL FREE 1-947-1144 -3
™
o ' S
EXH‘%‘!i “ﬁ” ™~
o cn
Zuidema Plaza
Legal Description
40' Frontage Road Easement S
o
From the Northwest corner of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 4, gg
Township 48 South, Range 25 East, run East 350 feet; thence run P
South 74 feet to the Point of Beginning of the land hereby de- P
scribed; thenco continue South 40 feet; thence run East 310 feet; -
therice ‘run North 40 feet; thence run West 310 feet to the Point
of Beginning. Containui..g 0.28 acres more or less.
Dated October 3, 1988,
— -
o] : g
f oty -t
— ) g
e

443 N0
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. CGrady Minor & Associates, P.A,
10911 Bonita Beach Road QUuLhenbL
Suite #105, Pine Haven Plaza
Bonita Springs, Florida 33923

04-48-25-n0-00025.0000

T
. BHLS INSTRUMENT PREPARKED BY:

PROPERTY APPRAISERS PARCEL #

SOCLAL SECURLTY #

¥, H, FIRRGTROM

VERIFICDF - ZHARLIE GREEN, oK @

@ RECOID
[ X

L, DL @
[

GRANTEE F S 689,02

<807315

IHiS _SPACE FOR RECORDING

ACCESS ROAD EASEMENT GRANT

DcSlOl # 8—27—84

-1
Documéntsiy Tai P4, § R E)
PR — Intangide Tax Pd Project Name:
CHARLIE CRE[N, LEE COUNTY ) :
by 2] S hp nay gt gy Ren Clek West Beach Road Plaza

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into between _ CAPTAIN INVESTMENTS, INC.

West Beach Road Plaza, 3401-K Bonita Beach Road Southwest,

Unit "X, Bonita Springs, Florida 33923

(address)
as owner(s), heremafte:' referred to as GRANTOR(S); and Lee County, a political

subdivision oE the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE:

WLTNESSETH:

1. For aﬁd in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars {$10.02) and other

good and valuable c.onsi.derntlon. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged GRANTOR

approxlmatelv

does hereby gr:a.nt to the GRANTEE, its succesgors and assigns, a perpetual 40
foot wide permanent easement for t.he_ purpose of providing pedestrian and

vehicular ingbess and egress to the public upon and acroes GRANTOR'S property,

which easement is situated in Lee County, Florida, more particglarly.described in

Exhibit "A» dated July 17, 1989 . attached hereto and incorporated herein

2. GRANTOR, its successors, appointe_es and assigns, shall construct,

replace, tenew, and maintain a paved access road, in compliance with existing

‘regulations, together with necessary connections, and/or other appurtenances, to

be located on, across and through the above described property and shall replace

or repa;r sald road when necessary. and tr:l.m and remove roots, shrubs, bushes and

plants which affect the operatmn of th:.s said access road.m‘.

3. GRANTORS covenant f.o and with GRANTEE that subject to exis-t'mg easements,
if any, for publie highways or roads, railroads, laterals, ditches, pipelines and
electrical transmission or .distrit.mtion lines asnd telephone and. telegraph lines
covering the land herein described, GRANTORD are Jawfully .:it‘-!:"ud and possessed of

said lands, having pood and lawful vight and peower to sell and cenvey them




that Lhey are free and clear of all mortgages, liens, ecasemonts and encumbrances

except those of record; and CRANTORS will forever warrant and defend the title
and terms to this said easement and the quiet possession thereof against the
lawful claims and dewands of all persons whomsoever.

4, The easement, rights, and privileges granted herein are nonexclusive, and

such other persbns as GRANTOR may deem proper. GRANIOR also retains, reserves,
and shall continue to enjoy use of the surface of suck property for any and all

purposes which do not interfere with and prevent the use by GRANTEE of the within

easement, including the right to build and use the surface of the herein granted

easement for drainage ditches and streets, roads, driveways, alleys, walks,
gacdens, lawns, piantiﬁs or parking areas, and other like uses.

S. This instrument shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of,
the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns c_:f the parties
hereto. .

ﬁte easement herein granted shall be perpetual.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, this i.nsti‘ument is executed this 1llth day
of _August -~ 19 89

Signed, Sealed and D§11vered

In the Presence of: " CAPTAIN INVESTMENTS, INC.
< X : .
witmegs/\. ¥ Grantor- John Kaptyn, President
Lo Ao e
wé b(m ~ e -

Witness o “Jobn Kaptyn, President
DOMINION OF
SIREEXO¥ CANADA
PROVINCE : ) : ' -
BOUNEE OF ONTARTIO ) . '
as President of CAPTAIN

Before me personally appeared John Kaptyn, INVESTMENTS, INC. atown
to me to be the person{ described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and acknowledped to and before me that hesehertirey executed said instrument for

| the purposes therein expressed. ._,)M "U‘ "h’ ; v&l - “

WITNESS my hand and offlcial seal this ~=l&B day of -August . 198889.

does nol

My Comnissi.onﬂExpi.rei:

(5588L)




Rl Q. GRADY ‘MINOR AND ASSOCIATES, B.A.
. PHUIHERRS & SURVRYORS

10911 ROHITA DERCIH ROAD, RULTR 105
HUHIIA qrnluuq FLURIUA 339231 W (9}}!94?~1[44

Nl ee /7_’ /a7

EXniniT "A"

WEST BEACH ROAD PLAZA

FRONTAGE ROAD EARSEMENT

COMMFENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORKER OF THE NORTHEABT 1/4 OF SBECTION
4, TOWNSHIP 48 SOUTH, RANOE 25 EAST! LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SA1D SECTION 4 AND THE CENTER LINE OF
BONLITA BEACH. ROAD N B9°46'38" B, 350.00 PRET; THENCE LEAVING BAID

SECTION LINE AND CENTERLINE 8 00°00'10"™ ®, 74,00 FEET TO THE POINT

OF BEQINNING: THENCE CONTINUE 8 00°00'10"™ E, 40.00 FEET; THENCE
N 89°46'38" £, 187.62 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SQUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 15, 00 FEET, THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 39°31'04" (CHORD BEARING 8 70°27'51" £ FOR 10.14 FEET); THENCE
ALONG THE ARC OF BAID CURVE BOUTHEASTERLY 10.35 FEET TO THE
‘BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF
55.00 FEET THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39°31'04" (CHORD BEARIRQ

g 70°27'S1L" E FOR 37.19 FEET); THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
SOUTHFEASTERLY 37,93 FEET; THENCE N 89° 46 33" B, 77.87 FEET; THENCE

N 00°05'16" W, 56.00 FEET: THENCE 8 89°46'38" H, 310.01 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BPGINNING.

CONTAINING 0,32 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

LO1€ad €€ 1 Cuo




Q. GRADY MINUR_AMD ABGUCINTES, P.A.
FNULHERRS & BURVRYORA

10911 BOUPTA DEACIE ROAD, BULTE 105 _
BOUTA SYRINOY, FLORIDA 33923 = {91319 llf_i

Auly 17, 1989

- EXHIBIT A~

WEST BEACH ROAD PLAZA

FRONTAGE ROAD EASEMENT
SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION

NMO™THPNIEST r,t?r'.rier\
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o . UHMS INSTRUMENT PHEPARED BY:

FRED M. COREY

Attorney at Law

P.0O. Box 2730

Fort Myers Beach, FL. 33932-2730

PROPERTY APPRA1SERS PARCEL

[=1
=
04-48-25-00-00025, 0000 %]
D
SOCIAYL SECURITY ¢ [
oy N L) - -

o GRANTEE F S 689.02 2507316 o
L : - &3
2 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING oy

\ SP _ =
SUBORDINATION OF ENCUMBRANCE -
WHEREAS, on the _11 __ day of _ Aupust 1382 | an casement
‘was given by Al SSTMENTS, IN — S T
LEE CGOUNTY which S5V vers the following described real property lying and
° being in Lee County: -
W
2 SEE ATTACHED EXHMIBIT
¥ .
E\g' WHEKEAS, a3 portion of the lands involved and necessary to saideasemenis
S‘; subject to an encumbrance held by the undersigned; and o
=G :
g 3 WHEREAS, a request has been made on behalf of Lee County for the undersigned

-g to subordinate said encumbrance to the property rights of the County of Lee 'in

€7 and to the portion of the premises; and

- . .

g3 .

Z e WHERLAS, the undersigned for good and valuable consideration, desires to
§ subordinate the encumbrance recorded in O.R. 2028 Page 4478

] . . .

® HOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the encumbrance first

described above is by this instrument subordinated and made inferior to the derdeasement

given to Lee County, as described above.

I WITNESS %?F. ths undersigned has caused these presents to be signed in
its name by its/Pcesident and its Corperate Seal to be affixed Xadxutkurksdxby
AteoSecostavy: this 27 day of __ Vi) L1957,

BARNETT BANK OF LEE COUNTY, M.A.

_ 7 /: A
o = 7

Vice ‘Peegident / = W'i/lliam H. Null

L
+

"X SEAL} weteat

Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF LER - )

1 hereby certify that on this day before me, an officer duly authorized to
take acknowledgments, personally appeared - William M. “ull
and —mo—e———o = , TewpechivelyV Biesident anXxSmerukaxy of
the above-named Corporation, known to be the persons described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged bafore me that they executed
the same for and on behalf of paid corporation for the purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and official
this- /7 _ dayof _ ! :

seal
d"}‘"“‘;.

in the County and State aforesaid
ST R @_,gﬁ@ !. A ; . T u;
My Commission Expires: -
T

b . {SEaL)}

(5588L)




S 0. GRADY MINOR AND ASBOCIATES, P.A.
' ENGINEERY & SURVEYORY

10911 BONIPA BEACH ROAD, SUITE 105
BUNLTA SPRINGY, FLORIDA 33923 = (013)947-1144

VLY iTy /787

EXARIBIT A

HEST BEACH ROAD PLAZA

FRONTAGE ROARD EASEMENT

COMMENCING AT THE MORTHWEST CORNER OF THE HURTHEABT 1/4 oF BECTION W
1, TOWNSHIP 48 BOUTH, RANCGE 25 EAST! LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE 1
ALONG THE HORTH LINE OF SAID EECTION 4 AND THE CENTER LINE oF
HONITA BEACH ROAD N 89°46'38" B, 350 00 FEET; THENCE LEAVING BAID
- 8ECTION LINE AND CENTERLIHE 8 00°c0'10" B 74.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTIMUE 8 00°00'10" £, 40.00 FEET: THENCE
N 89°46'38" £, 187.62 FEET TO THE BEGINMING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHWEST IAVING A RADIUS OF 15,00 FEET, THRU A CENTRAL ANCLE
OF 39°31'04" (CHORD BEARING 8 70° 21' L ] FoR 10.14 FEET); THENCE
ALONG TIE ARC OF SAID CURVE HOUTHEASTERLY 10.35 FEET TO THE
BEQGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF
55,00 FEET THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39°31'04" (CHORD BEARING
8 70°27'81" ‘B FOR 37.19 FEET); THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF BA!D CURVE
SOUTHEnBTERLY 37.93 FEET; THENCE N 89°4s’ 39“ E, 77.87 FEET; THENCE
N 00°05'16" W, 56.00 FEET: TRENCE 8 99 46'3ph W, 310, 01 FEET TO THE =

¥-601ad £E 1280

POINT oOF BEGINN[HG.
COHTAINING 0.32 ACRES MORE UR LESB.

Rl
1

- -




(. GRADY MIHOR AND ABBUCLIATES,

PONHTTA BrRINUG,

FNUINEERS & BURVEYORD

LU911 RONITA NRACH ROAD,

FLORLDA 33923

suiTe 105
= (GL33947-51M4

P.A.

EXHIBIT A-1

July 17, 1989

WEST BEACH ROAD PLAZA

ASE ME N

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION
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RESOLUTION NO. TO SET PUBLIC HEARING
FOR PETITION TO VACATE Case Number;_ VAC2001-00015

WHEREAS, a Petition to Vacate was filed with the Board of County Commissioners;
and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner seeks to abandon, discontinue, close or vacate a portion
of a plat, easement, parcel or right-of-way legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”.

WHEREAS, under Florida Statute and the LLee County Administrative Code, the
Board must hold a Public Hearing in order to grant a vacation affecting a public easement,
public right-of-way or platted lands.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee
County, Florida, as follows:

1. A Public Hearing on Petition to Vacate No. ___ VAC2001-00015 _ is set for the
in the Lee County Commission Chambers.

otice of Public Hearing on this Petition to Vacate will be published in
th the Lee County Administrative Code.

ATTEST!
CHARLIE GREEN CLERK

,EIE_EE._EECOU‘E}JIY L0E§|De:\...,,___

Deputy Clerk Signature Chairman Signature

Please Print Name FPlease FPrint Name

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Attorney Signature

Please Print Name

hi\formst\vacation\resotoph.doc



GKADY 1LNOK Vi 77 e e
) U. GRADYMINUK Anu ASSUCLASNS, A

phdtHEERg 4 SURVEYORS S
10611 nokita BEACH ROAD, SULTE 105
BONLTA SPRINGS, FLORIDA 33923 o "(813)947-1144

SULY L7y /‘?53‘.7

EXHIBIT "A"
WEST BEACH ROAD PLAZA

FRONTAGE ROAD EASEMENT

COMMENCING AT THE MORTHWEST CORNER Of THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF BECTION
A, TOWNSHI1P 48 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST! LER COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE
ALONC THE NORTH LINE OF SAtD SECTtoN A4 AND THE CENTER LINE OF
'HONITA BEACH ROAD M 89°46'38" B, 350.00 FRET; THENCE LEAVING BRID
"SECTION LINE AND CENTERLINE ¢ 00°00%'10" E, 74.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUE § 00°'b0‘'i0" E, 40.00 FEET!: THENCE
N 89°46'38" E, 187.62 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
TR SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS oF 15.00 FEET, THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 39°11°'04" (CHORD BEARING 8 70°27'5i" £ FOR 10.14 FEET); THENCE
ALONG THE ARC OF -8A1D CURVE SOUTHEASTERLY 10.35 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF
5% 00 FEET THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE of 39°31'04" (CHORD BEARING

q 70°27'61" B FOR 37.19 FEET); THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF BAID CURVE
SOUTHEASTERLY 37.93 FEET; THENCE N £9746'38" £, 77.87 FEET; THENCE
N O0'05'16"™ W, 56.00 FEET: THENCE 8 89'46'38" ®, 310.01 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 0.32 ACRES MORE OR LESH.



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR PETITION TO VACATE

Case Number;_ VAC2001-00015

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given that on the 9th day of April 2002 @5:00 PM in the
County Commissioners’ Meeting Room, Old Lee County Courthouse, 2120 Main Street,
Fort Myers, Florida, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, will
consider and take action on a Petition vacating the public’s interest in the easement, plat
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”.

Interested parties may appear in person or through a representative and be heard
with respect to the Petition to Vacate.

Anyone wishing to appeal the decision made by the Board with respect to any
matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceeding for such appeal, and
may neeg a.verbatim record, to include all testimony and evidence upon which the appeal

jy of the Petition to Vacate is on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
County, Florida, Minutes Office, 2115 Second Street, Fort Myers, Florida.

Please Print Name

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Attorney Signature

Please Print Name

h:\formsivacation\13-1ph.doc
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{0611 bolitA PEACH ROAD, SUITE 105
AOMLTA qpa;ncq, FLORIDA 339?3 » (91319471144
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EXHIBIT "A"
WEST BEACH ROAN PLAZA
FRONTAGE ROAD EASEMENT
COMMENCING AT THE HORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF 8ECTION

4, TOWNSHIP 48 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EA8T! LEf COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF gA1D SECTION 4 AND THE CENTER LINE OF

CBONITA BEACH ROAD N g9'46'38" B, n 00 PRET; THENCE LEAVING BAID
C@ECTION LINE AND CEHTERLINE 8 00° 00 10" 74 00 FEET TO THE POINT

OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUE 8 00°00 10" B, 40.00 FEET! 'THENCE
N 89°46'38" E, 187.62 FEET TO THE BEGINKING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO

-THE SOUTHWEST HAVING- A RADIUS OF 15.00 FERT, THRU! A CENTRAL ANGLE

OF 19°11'04'" (CHORD BEARING 8 70° FEIEILIE FOR 10.14 PRET): THENCE
ALONG THE ARC OF -8AID CURVE BOUTHEASTERLY 10.35 FEET 70 THE
BREGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAAT HAVING A RADIUB OF
55.00 FEET THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39°31'04" (CHORD BEARING

S 70°27°'61" B FOR 37.19% FEET); THENCE ALONé THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
“OUTHEASTERLY 37.93 FEET; THENCE N #9°46° 38" B, 77.87 FEET; THENCE
N 00'05°16" W, 56.00 FEET; THENCE 8 89'46'ag" w, 310.01 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 0.32 ACRES MORE OR LBSH.



